
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson 
and David Willis (GMB); Thomas Whyte and 1 vacancy (SSTA); George Ferguson 
and Leslie Tarr (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and 
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 21 September 2020 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Please note that due to COVID-19 restrictions, no press and public will be admitted 
to the meeting. The meeting will be webcast and can be viewed here 

 

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   None at this time   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 February 2020  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   None at this time   
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1   Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/20/141  
(Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 9.2   Employment Support for Care Experienced Young People including a 
Guaranteed Interview Scheme - RES/20/103  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 9.3   Corporate Health and Safety - January to June 2020 - COM/20/092  
(Pages 39 - 54) 
 

 9.4   EAS Annual Report 2019/20 and
[...]
 in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 3 February 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, 
Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis (GMB); Kenny Luke (UNISON); Joe Craig and Liam Knox 
(UNITE). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 DECEMBER 2019 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 10 December 
2019 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of the six monthly health and safety/sickness absence update report 

which was due before Committee in June 2020, (a) to note that any incidents 
against Council staff and mitigating actions required would be picked up in this 
report, (b) that a report was due to the Education Operational Delivery Committee 
in March 2020 which would make reference to the recent EIS survey which had 
been undertaken; (c) to request that this report be circulated as a service update 
to Members of the Staff Governance Committee and Trade Union Advisers 
following consideration at the Education Operational Delivery Committee; and (d) 
to note that if Trade Union Advisers had any further concerns following that report, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7148&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 February 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

they could raise this with the Chief Officer – Organisational Development under the 
Committee Terms of Reference 1.3; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
ASBESTOS POLICY - GOV/20/016 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report which sought approval of the revised 
Asbestos Policy for all asbestos work in Aberdeen City Council, in order to achieve 
corporate compliance in the area of asbestos management. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the Asbestos Policy. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTER - PEOPLE & ORGANISATION - RES/20/030 
 
5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 31 January 2019, the 
Committee had before it the cluster risk register and assurance maps for People and 
Organisation, in accordance with the Committee Terms of Reference and to provide 
assurance on the Council’s system of risk management. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the cluster risk register and assurance maps set out in Appendix 
A to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN - ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE - 
RES/20/031 
 
6. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 31 January 2019, the 
Committee had before it an update in respect of the employee mental health action plan 
which had been approved by the Staff Governance Committee in January 2019.  The 
report set out the actions that had been undertaken since the action plan was last 
presented to Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 February 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(a) note the actions carried out so far to address and support positive employee mental 
health; and 

(b) approve the continuing work outlined in the report to address and improve the 
same. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank staff for all the work that had been undertaken in respect of the mental 

health action plan, and the mental health first aiders; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Asbestos Incidents

SGC 01/10/19 - To request that Asbestos Incidents be 

added as a s
[...]
mended 

that this item is removed 

from the planner.

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

29 September 2020

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Guaranteed Interview 

Scheme

Council Budget 03/03/20 - To instruct the Chief Officer 

People and Organisation to report to the Staff 

Governance Committee on 9 June 2020 with a 

guaranteed interview scheme for any care experienced 

young person seeking to gain employment with this 

Council

Originally due June 2020

Lesley 

Strachan

People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.2

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Annual Report

To present the annual Employee Assistance 

Programme Annual report.  This report will incorporate 

the OH/sickness absence six monthly report 

Originally due June 2020

Neil Yacamini

People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.7

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual committee effectiveness report Originally due June 2020

Isla Newcombe

People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources GD 8.5

Mental Health and 

Wellbeing

To provide an update on the work that has been 

undertaken during lockdown during the period March – 

August 2020 in respect of mental healt
[...]
3 November 2021

07 June 2021

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 29 September 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness 
Report  

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/141 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Stephanie Dunsmuir 

TERMS OF REFERENCE GD 8.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the Staff 

Governance Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data 
contained within. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Committee:- 
 
2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  
2.2 note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference 

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19 
following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that 
organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence.  The Terms of 
Reference set out that each Committee will review its own effectiveness against 
its Terms of Reference through the mechanism of the annual report. 

 
3.2 The annual effectiveness reports were mentioned by CIPFA in their recent 

report which awarded the Mark of Excellence in Governance accreditation to 
Aberdeen City Council.  CIPFA highlighted the implementation of the annual 
effectiveness reports as a matter of good practice in governance and were 
encouraged that, during consideration of the reports at Committee and Council, 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

Members had made suggestions for improvements to the reports in future 
years.   

3.3 As well as the CIPFA Accreditation, Committee Services also recently won 
SOLAR Administration Team of the Year 2020 in March 2020 in re
[...]
ganisation. 
 
3. Council Policies Affecting Staff 
 
The Committee will: 
3.1 develop, approve and monitor the implementation of all staff policies; and 

Page 26



11   
 

3.2 monitor equality in employment and ensure that the Council, as an employer, complies with its 
statutory equal pay and other equality responsibilities. 

 
4. Health, Safety & Wellbeing of Staff 
 
The Committee will: 
4.1 actively reinforce health, safety and wellbeing roles and responsibilities amongst staff; 
4.2 receive appropriate levels of assurance to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation; 
4.3 scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and improvements; 
4.4 approve and keep under review the Corporate Health and Safety Annual Audit Plan; 
4.5 consider reports on health, safety and wellbeing from all services of the Council to help ensure that 

services are complying with relevant policies; and 
4.6 monitor compliance with health and safety recommendations. 
 
5. Establishing and Promoting Values for the Organisation 
 
The Committee will: 
5.1 approve and promote a Behavioural Framework for the Council. 
 
6. Employment Appeals and Disputes 
 
The Committee will: 
6.1 be responsible for approving and keeping under review the procedure for the Appeals 

Sub Committee. 
 

JOINT WORKING WITH OTHER COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The Committee will maintain an awareness of key issues arising through the work of other committees of 
the Council, through lead officers, conveners and vice conveners working together and attending other 
committees as observers. This will help to ensure that relevant information is shared to aid understanding 
of workforce performance matters.  A key relationship will be required with committees in order to be 
assured that staff are being properly engaged and consulted with on specific transformation proposals. 

 
JOINT WORKING WITH NON COUNCIL BODIES 
 
The Committee, through its lead officers, will work jointly with external bodies such as the Health and Safety 
Executive to ensure that Council benefits from external review and assurance. 
 
 

Page 27



 

DSD0018/CG&R/BR/19/02/2
019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABERDEEN 
CITY COUNCIL 

Page 28



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 29 September 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Employment Support for Care Experienced Young 
People including a Guaranteed Interview Scheme  

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/103  

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer People & 
Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Strachan, Talent Acquisition Lead 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update to Committee on progress made on all the initiatives 

ongoing to support young people both working for the Council and in the 
community to consider the Council as an employer of choice, including the 
extension of the Council’s Guaranteed Interview scheme to care experienced 
young people, in line with the Council Budget instruction from 3 March 2020. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee :- 
 
2.1 notes the introduction of a guaranteed interview scheme for care experienced 

young people applying for apprenticeship roles across the Council since July 
2019;  
 

2.2  approves the continuation of the further extension of the scheme to all Council 
roles on a permanent basis; and  
 

2.3  notes the additional developments being undertaken to support young people, 
including care experienced young people, already part of our workforce or when 
considering the Council as a potential employer.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Council is committed to supporting our young workforce (defined as aged 
16-24 by Investors in Young People, with a Council commitment to support care 
experienced young people up to the age of 29 in relation to employment 
opportunities) and to encouraging young people to consider the Council as 
prospective future employer.  This is set out in our Workforce Plan approved by 
Committee in June 2019. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9.2



 
 

At September 2020, 3.8% of our workforce are employees aged between 16 
and 24  (13.8% if we consider up to age 29) compared to 38.7% in the over 50 
age bracket (which represents our largest group of staff).  As a result, and in 
addition to our commitments set out in the Local Outcome agreement and our 
Workforce Plan, it is vital to invest and focus on young people to develop our 
workforce for the future. 

3.1.1 In recognition of the work which has been developed and implemented, the 
Council was awarded the Investors in Young People Gold Standard Award in 
March 2020. 

 
3.1.2 Evidence, research and feedback from professional bodies such as the Centre 

for Excellence for Looked After Children in Scotland (CELCIS) and Who Cares? 
Scotland have shown that care experienced young people achieve poorer 
outcomes in terms of educational attainment, qualifications and unemployment 
in comparison to their peers. The Council as a corporate parent, has a duty to 
provide opportunities to its Looked After Children and care experienced young 
people like any other parent would.  

 
3.1.3 Across Scotland, 71% of looked after school leavers were in positive follow up 

destinations in 2018/19 as compared to 93% of all pupils. [source: Scottish 
Government report: Looked After Children: education outcomes 2018/19].  In 
terms of an Aberdeen City context, the specialist support service within 
Integrated Children and Family Services, the Youth Team, support 120 care 
experienced young people and have shared the economic activity status of this 
group. This profile information indicates the potential benefits of this scheme to 
a group whose earlier disadvantage contin
[...]
in principle the 

extension of the scheme to offer a guaranteed interview to those young people 
that are in continuing care or are a care leaver up to the age of 29, applying for 
all council vacancies, (who meet the minimum criteria set out in the job profile), 
rather than just apprenticeships.   

 
3.2.4 In March 2020, a budget instruction came from Council for the Chief Officer – 

Organisational Development to report to the Staff Governance Committee with 
a guaranteed interview scheme for any care experienced young person seeking 
to gain employment with this Council.  This report sets out the work to date on 
the scheme and seeks approval to extend the guaranteed interview scheme to 
all vacancies on a permanent basis whilst noting that this is not the only support 
mechanism in place for care experienced young people seeking employment 
with Aberdeen City Council. 

 
3.2.5 This report provides the Committee with information on the usage of the 

scheme to date, the further areas of work being done to support care 
experienced young people in terms of employment opportunities with the 
Council, and seeks approval to extend the scheme to all council roles on a 
permanent basis. 

 
3.2.6 The first opportunity to test the uptake of the guaranteed interview scheme was 

during our advertising campaign for our 2019 Modern Apprenticeship intake. 
Overall, 104 applications were submitted and 13 of these applicants declared 
that they were care experienced.  Of those 13 applications, 3 were successful 
in securing an apprenticeship and remain in our employment.  Of the remaining 
10, 6 either withdrew or did not engage with the recruitment process and 4 were 
unsuccessful following the selection process. 

 
3.2.7 CMT approval in principle to extend the scheme to include all council roles in 

February and the budget instruction on the same, came just prior to the covid-
19 pandemic and lockdown situation.  As a result, only a very small number of 
vacancies hav
[...]
, coaching 
and apprenticeships supports this. 
 

 
8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Impact Assessment 
 

not required 
 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

not required 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 

 
10. APPENDICES  

 
None 

 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Lesley Strachan 

Title Talent Acquisition Lead 

Email Address Lstrachan@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523893 

 

Page 37

mailto:Lstrachan@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 29 September 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety January - June 2020 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/092 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1   The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 

the six-month reporting period January to June 2020 to provide the Committee 
with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing policy, 

performance, trends and improvements. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report contains statistical information on the six-month reporting period 1 

January to 30 June 2020 and a review of health and safety activities for the same 
period.  The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) puts duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control of 
work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer.   

 
This report addresses the following matters: 

 
1. Process for 
[...]
ployee Assistance 

Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the last 12 month period April 
2019 – March 2020 and provides a 6 monthly update (January 2020 – June 
2020) on the EAS, Occupational Health and Absence 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 considers the contents of the report; and 
 
2.2 agrees to 6 monthly reports to cover Occupational Health, Absence and the 

Employee Assistance Service which cover the periods January to June and July 
to December, always with reference and comparison to the previous reporting 
period, reported to appropriate committee dates thereafter. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire Council, 

Therapeutic Counselling Services Ltd. (Time for Talking) were awarded the 
Employee Assistance Service (EAS) contract. The contract commenced on 01 
January 2017 and is for the duration of 3 years and with the option of a one-year 
extension which was taken up in January this year.  Iqarus were awarded the 
Occupational Health Contract which commenced in August 2018 for a period of 
3 years with the option of a further two years. 

 
3.2 This report contains Employee Assistance Service utilisation information on the 

12-month reporting period (April 2019 – March 2020) and information relating to 
the EAS, Absence and Occupational Health from January 20 to July 20. This is 
in order to account for interruptions in the reporting cycles of committee this year. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9.4



 
3.3 An effective EAS service supports individuals with difficulties in their lives; 

sometimes these problems can affect an individual’s ability to function fully at 
work or at home. This in turn may impact on their mental health and wellbeing, 
which may also impact on their productivity, attendance and associated costs. 
Both direct and indirect costs require to be considered. 

 
3.4 The longer an employee is off work the more challenging it becomes to manage 

their he
[...]
combe, Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Yacamini, Team Lead – Employee Transition 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the work 

that has been undertaken during lockdown during the period March – August 
2020 in respect of mental health and wellbeing, in line with the role of the 
Committee to monitor the wellbeing of employees 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee considers the content of the report and notes the actions 

carried out so far to address and support positive employee mental health.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Since the start of the pandemic, the People and Organisational Development 

Cluster, in partnership with Health and Safety and other colleagues, have 
undertaken  mitigating actions  recognising the potential for increased mental 
health concerns amongst employees during a period of increased stress and 
anxiety. We continue to work closely with trade union colleagues to support 
employees and to deliver a range of support which is related to mental health 
and wellbeing. 

 
3.2 Details of these supportive measures put in place are contained within 

Appendix A. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  There is a financial cost resulting from some of the areas highlighted in the 

appendix to the report. These costs have been funded through the Council’s 
Flexible Working Development Fund application and through the corporate 
training budget, in line with our priorities set out the approved Workforce Plan 
seen at Staff Governance Committee in June 2019.  

 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9.5



5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1  Failure to comply with legislation in ensuring a safe and healthy workplace has 

the potential to result in enforcement action by the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE). Such intervention can result in potential prosecution (criminal) and 
employees (civil claims) are more likely to succeed following a successful 
[...]
d Health Organisation recognises World Mental Health Day 
on 10 October every year and this year's theme set by the World Federation for 
Mental Health is Mental Health for All - Greater Investment – Greater Access.   

We’ll be running events during the week commencing 5 October 2020 to raise 
awareness including Scottish Mental Health First Aider, Maintaining Wellbeing and 
Building Resilience training, online campaigns and signposting to key services. 

Page 89

http://www.who.int/mental_health/world-mental-health-day/en/
https://wfmh.global/world-mental-health-day-2020/
https://wfmh.global/world-mental-health-day-2020/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 February 2020
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/20/141
	SGC Annual Effectiveness report

	9.2 Employment Support for Care Experienced Young People including a Guaranteed Interview Scheme - RES/20/103
	9.3 Corporate Health and Safety - January to June 2020 - COM/20/092
	9.4 EAS Annual Report 2019/20 and EAS, Occupational Health and Absence update January to June 2020 - RES/20/128
	9.5 Mental Health and Wellbeing - RES/20/154



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 29 September 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor 
Houghton, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, 
Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); George Ferguson and Leslie Tarr (UNISON); 
Joe Craig and Liam Knox (UNITE). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Committee since 
February 2020, due to the cancellation of the March and June meetings as a result of 
COVID-19.  She further welcomed Leslie Tarr to the meeting, as he had replaced Kenny 
Luke as one of the UNISON Trade Union Advisers to the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 3 February 
2020 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7151&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
29 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to agree to remove items 4 (Asbestos Incidents), 5 (Appeals Sub Committee), 6 

(Policy Review – Special Leave Policy), and 8 (Terms and Conditions) for the 
reasons outlined in the business planner; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - 
COM/20/141 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the annual effectiveness report of the Staff Governance Committee to enable 
Members to provide comment on the data contained within. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee –  
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and 
(b) note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the annual effectiveness report. 
 
 
EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT FOR CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG PEOPLE 
INCLUDING A GUARANTEED INTERVIEW SCHEME - RES/20/103 
 
6. With reference to the Council Budget meeting of 3 March 2020, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development 
which provided an update on progress made on all the initiatives ongoing to support 
young people both working for the Council and in the community to consider the Council 
as an employer of choice, including the extension of the Council’s Guaranteed Interview 
scheme to care experienced young people, in line with the instruction from the Budget 
meeting. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the introduction of a guaranteed interview scheme for care experienced 

young people applying for apprenticeship roles across the Council since July 
2019; 

(b) approve the continuation of the further extension of the scheme to all Council 
roles on a permanent basis; and 

(c) note the additional developments being undertaken to support young people 
including care experienced young people, already part of our workforce or when 
considering the Council as a potential employer. 



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
29 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would provide information outwith the meeting on (a) the 

percentage of looked after school leavers in positive follow up destinations in 
Aberdeen once this was available, (b) the gender breakdown of the figures (if 
available), and (c) whether the 120 care experienced young people were provided 
with laptops or access to online training to assist them in applying for jobs; 

(ii) to congratulate all staff involved in obtaining the Investors in Young People Gold 
Standard Award in March 2020; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - JANUARY TO JUNE 2020 - COM/20/092 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the six-
month reporting period January to June 2020 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
EAS ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 AND EAS, OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND 
ABSENCE UPDATE JANUARY TO JUNE 2020 - RES/20/128 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development which provided an update on utilisation of the Employee 
Assistance Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the last twelve month 
period April 2019 – March 2020, and the six monthly update (January 2020 – June 
2020) on the EAS, Occupational Health and Absence. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) consider the contents of the report; and 
(b) agree to six monthly reports to cover Occupational Health, Absence and the 

Employee Assistance Service which cover the periods January to June and July 
to December, always with reference and comparison to the previous reporting 
period, reported to appropriate committee dates thereafter. 

 
 



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
29 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING - RES/20/154 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development which provided an update on the work undertaken during 
lockdown during the period March – August 2020 in respect of mental health and 
wellbeing, in line with the role of the Committee to monitor the wellbeing of employees. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee consider the content of the report and note the actions carried out so far 
to address and support positive employee mental health. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the report; and 
(ii) to thank all staff for their work undertaken during recent months during the 

COVID-19 pandemic. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 
 


